

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0001 Version: 1 Name: Village of Hoffman Estates, Illinois and the

Hoffman Estates Park District

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 10/2/2019 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 1/14/2020 Final action: 1/14/2020

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Village of Hoffman Estates, Illinois and the Hoffman Estates Park District

Request: Authority to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Village of Hoffman

Estates, Illinois and the Hoffman Estates Park District

Goods or Services: The Village of Hoffman Estates and the Hoffman Estates Park District is requesting to design and construct a paved trail in the Poplar Creek Forest Preserve west of Route 59

to the CN railroad tracks

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Date of full execution until 12/31/2023

Fiscal Impact: Not to Exceed \$51,313.98

License Fee: N/A

License Application Fee: N/A

YELAR Fee: N/A

Tree Mitigation Fee: No trees are expected to be impacted, but otherwise waived.

Accounts: Trail Accounts 51009.560063, 51051.560063, 51056.560063, 51057.560063 and

51058.560063

District(s): 15

Summary: On September 10, 2013, the Forest Preserves of Cook County Board of Commissioners approved the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") request to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Hoffman Estates (the "Village") and the Hoffman Estates Park District (the "Park District") to participate in the development of trail improvements connecting the Prairie Stone Business Park to the Poplar Creek loop trail in Northwest Cook County (the "2013 IGA"). The Forest Preserves was authorized to spend \$84,531.00. Required authorizations to complete the project as designed were not received before the deadlines in the 2013 IGA. The Forest Preserves spent \$20,898.52 under the 2013 IGA.

The Forest Preserves now requests authority to enter into a new agreement with the Village and the Park District to jointly design and construct for the East-West portion of the original project which includes the paving of an existing ½-mile unpaved path through the Poplar Creek Forest Preserve from Route 59 west to the CN railroad tracks. 80% of the costs for this East-West portion of the project are anticipated to be covered by federal grant funds, with the remaining 20% of costs to be

File #: 20-0001, Version: 1

shared by the Forest Preserves, the Village, and the Park District. The Forest Preserves share under this new proposed intergovernmental agreement is \$72,212.50. However, the Forest Preserves is credited for the \$20,898.52 paid under the 2013 IGA so its final total cost is a not to exceed amount of \$51,313.98. The Forest Preserves will assume responsibility for maintenance and operation of the segment of the project on Forest Preserves property. The final agreement is subject to legal review and approval.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/14/2020	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Village of Hoffman Estates, Illinois and the Hoffman Estates Park District

Request: Authority to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Village of Hoffman Estates, Illinois and the Hoffman Estates Park District

Goods or Services: The Village of Hoffman Estates and the Hoffman Estates Park District is requesting to design and construct a paved trail in the Poplar Creek Forest Preserve west of Route 59 to the CN railroad tracks

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Date of full execution until 12/31/2023

Fiscal Impact: Not to Exceed \$51,313.98

License Fee: N/A

License Application Fee: N/A

YELAR Fee: N/A

Tree Mitigation Fee: No trees are expected to be impacted, but otherwise waived.

Accounts: Trail Accounts 51009.560063, 51051.560063, 51056.560063, 51057.560063 and 51058.560063

District(s): 15

Summary: On September 10, 2013, the Forest Preserves of Cook County Board of Commissioners approved the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") request to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Hoffman Estates (the "Village") and the Hoffman Estates Park District (the "Park District") to participate in the development of trail improvements connecting the Prairie Stone Business Park to the Poplar Creek loop trail in Northwest

File #: 20-0001, Version: 1

Cook County (the "2013 IGA"). The Forest Preserves was authorized to spend \$84,531.00. Required authorizations to complete the project as designed were not received before the deadlines in the 2013 IGA. The Forest Preserves spent \$20,898.52 under the 2013 IGA.

The Forest Preserves now requests authority to enter into a new agreement with the Village and the Park District to jointly design and construct for the East-West portion of the original project which includes the paving of an existing ½-mile unpaved path through the Poplar Creek Forest Preserve from Route 59 west to the CN railroad tracks. 80% of the costs for this East-West portion of the project are anticipated to be covered by federal grant funds, with the remaining 20% of costs to be shared by the Forest Preserves, the Village, and the Park District. The Forest Preserves share under this new proposed intergovernmental agreement is \$72,212.50. However, the Forest Preserves is credited for the \$20,898.52 paid under the 2013 IGA so its final total cost is a not to exceed amount of \$51,313.98. The Forest Preserves will assume responsibility for maintenance and operation of the segment of the project on Forest Preserves property. The final agreement is subject to legal review and approval.